

No. 21-___

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE OHIO ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEP'T, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. The Sixth Circuit incorrectly held that the Ohio Adjutant General, his department, and the Ohio National Guard are federal agencies subject to the Reform Act.	13
A. The Reform Act, by its terms, does not regulate the labor practices of state national guards.	14
B. If the statute authorizes the agency action here, it is unconstitutional.	20
II. The question presented is worthy of this Court’s review.	24

A. The circuits are uniformly overlooking a serious violation of our constitutional structure. 25

B. The circuits are divided over whether a federal executive agency can issue direct commands to state militias. 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, December 21, 2021 1a

Appendix B: Decision and Order, Federal Labor Relations Authority, June 30, 2020 17a

Appendix C: Decision, Federal Labor Relations Authority, June 18, 2018..... 34a

Appendix D: Order, On Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, February 14, 2022 168a

Appendix E: Select Constitutional Provision and Statutes 170a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	27
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	29
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 2953 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 730 F.2d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Asatov v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 513 F. App’x 984 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Asatov v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 595 F. App’x 979 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4, 7, 8, 17
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 230 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	2, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	18
<i>Austin v. U. S. Navy Seals 1-26</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022)	19
<i>Babcock v. Kijakazi</i> , 142 S. Ct. 641 (2022)	6, 9

<i>Barnes v. Ahlman</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2620 (2020)	24
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	26
<i>Bollen v. Nat'l Guard Bureau</i> , 449 F. Supp. 343 (W.D. Pa. 1978)	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	19
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980)	19
<i>Cal. Nat'l Guard v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 697 F.2d 874 (9th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	27
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	29
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	23
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	22
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	26, 28

<i>Davis v. Vandiver</i> , 494 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1974)	6
<i>DiManni v. R.I. Army Nat'l Guard</i> , 62 F. App'x 937 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Doe v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1087 (2022)	29
<i>Dyer v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 971 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. Mich. Army Nat'l Guard</i> , 878 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	22
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020)	2
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	27
<i>Hanson v. Wyatt</i> , 552 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 5 Wheat. 1 (1820).....	21, 22, 23, 27
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	26

<i>Ill. Nat'l Guard v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 854 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Ind. Air Nat'l Guard v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 712 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Janus v. Amer. Fed. of State, County, and Municipal Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	12
<i>Johnson v. Orr</i> , 780 F.2d 386 (3d Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012)	30
<i>Knutson v. Wis. Air Nat'l Guard</i> , 995 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Lipscomb v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 333 F.3d 611 (5th Cir. 2003)	2, 23, 24, 28
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 41 (1965)	3, 27
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	29
<i>In re MCP No. 165, OSHA Interim Final Rule: COVID-19 Vaccination & Testing</i> , 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021).....	25

<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	1
<i>Mont. Air Nat'l Guard v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 730 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	22
<i>N.J. Air Nat'l Guard v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 677 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1982).....	4, 5, 7, 28
<i>N.Y. Council v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 757 F.2d 502 (2d Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Nebraska v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 705 F.2d 945 (8th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	1, 26
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	28
<i>Ramaprakash v. F.A.A.</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2, 29
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	29

<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)	26
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	26
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 551 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	27
<i>Singleton v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 244 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Tirado-Acosta v. P.R. Nat’l Guard</i> , 118 F.3d 852 (1st Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	26
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 420 (2021)	26
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Const. art. IX, §3	15
5 U.S.C. §104.....	1, 14, 15
5 U.S.C. §105.....	1, 14, 15, 16

5 U.S.C. §1204.....	30
5 U.S.C. §7102.....	9
5 U.S.C. §7103.....	1, 10, 14, 31
5 U.S.C. §7105.....	1, 9, 14
5 U.S.C. §7123.....	3
10 U.S.C. §252.....	16
10 U.S.C. §10107.....	8
10 U.S.C. §10216.....	7
10 U.S.C. §10501.....	8
10 U.S.C. §10503.....	8, 17
10 U.S.C. §12301.....	16, 23
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	3
32 U.S.C. §108.....	8, 17
32 U.S.C. §314.....	15
32 U.S.C. §325.....	16, 23
32 U.S.C. §709.....	8
42 U.S.C. §1396.....	16
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	18
52 U.S.C. §20509.....	16

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111, 5 U.S.C. §§7101–7135.....	9
National Guard Technicians Act, Pub. L. No. 90-486, 82 Stat. 755, 32 U.S.C. §709	6
Ohio Rev. Code §124.15	15
Ohio Rev. Code §141.02	15
Ohio Rev. Code §5913.01	15
Ohio Rev. Code §5913.021	15
S. Ct. Rule 10	24
Other Authorities	
114 Cong. Rec. 23,251 (July 25, 1968)	6
Alan Hirsch, <i>The Militia Clauses of the Constitution and the National Guard</i> , 56 U. Cin. L. Rev. 919 (1988)	22
Antonin Scalia, <i>In Praise of the Humdrum</i> , in THE ESSENTIAL SCALIA (2020)	25
Dep't of Defense Reg. 7000.14-R	12
Francis X. Conway, <i>A State's Power of Defense Under the Constitution</i> , 11 Fordham L. Rev. 169 (1942).....	21

Frederick Bernays Wiener, <i>The Militia Clause of the Constitution</i> , 54 Harv. L. Rev. 181 (1940).....	22
Hearings to Study Senate Concurrent Resolution 21 Before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, 82nd Cong., 1st Sess. 224 (1951)	2
John Kulewicz, <i>The Relationship Between Military and Civil Power in Ohio</i> , 28 Clev. St. L. Rev. 611 (1979).....	21
Neil M. Gorsuch, <i>Of Lions and Bears, Judges and Legislators, and the Legacy of Justice Scalia</i> , 66 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 905 (2016).....	25
<i>Oxford English Dictionary Online</i> (3d ed. 2013).....	23
Patrick Todd Mullins, <i>The Militia Clauses, the National Guard, and Federalism: A Constitutional Tug of War</i> , 57 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 328 (1988)	21
S. Rep. No. 90-1446 (1968)	6
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The Calling Forth Clause and the Domestic Commander in Chief</i> , 29 Cardozo L. Rev. 1091 (2008)	21
